

无线收音麦克风

一拖二

V 8 使用说明书

抖音 | 直播 | 录音 | 短视频

无线收音麦克风

■ 前言

感谢您选择我们的产品。本产品为无线领夹麦克风，可提供专业级别的录音输出，即插即用，无需APP。多种用途：可实现网络直播、视频Vlog拍摄、节目访谈、采访录音、视频教学等场合的使用。

■ 包装清单

充电仓（一拖二）1个
麦克风 2个
接收器 1个
充电线 1根
说明书 1本

无线收音麦克风由两部分构成，麦克风发射器，接收器。（如下图所示）

（麦克风发射器）

（Type-C接收器）

（Lightning接收器）

1

无线收音麦克风

■ 技术参数

■ 充电仓参数

输入电压:DC4.8-5.4V
充电时间:约2小时
重量:约70克

■ 麦克风参数

采样率:32KHz
延迟时间:25ms
频率范围:20-20KHz
输入电压:DC4.8-5.4V
充电时间:约1.5小时
灵敏度:约11克
信噪比:64dB

■ 接收器参数

频率范围:2.4GHz
延迟时间:25ms
频率范围:20-20KHz

电池容量:600mAh
续航时间:麦克风充电2次
尺寸:90*62*30.7mm

重量:约6.1克
输入电压:DC4.8-5.4V
尺寸:53*25.91*9.6mm

无线收音麦克风

■ 功能示意

1 充电仓指示灯

2 充电仓Type-C充电接口

3 麦克风拾音孔

4 麦克风指示灯

5 麦克风夹

6 音量+/静音/开机键

7 音量-/关机键

8 麦克风Type-C充电

9 麦克风金属触点

1. 如手机有OTG开功能，请手动打开OTG方可使用

步骤一：打开手机“设置”

步骤二：输入“OTG”搜索

步骤三：打开“OTG连接”

无线收音麦克风

■ 充电仓功能说明

功能/状态	指示灯状态
开机	红灯常亮
关机	红灯灭
充电中	红灯亮
麦克风充电	充电中：蓝/绿灯呼吸 充满电：蓝/绿灯亮
电量显示	绿灯常亮：100%-75% 蓝灯常亮：74%-36% 红灯灯：35%-13%

■ 麦克风功能说明

功能/状态	操作
开机	1.取出充电仓开机 2.长按“+”键3秒开机，绿灯常亮
关机	1.放入充电仓关机 2.长按“-”键3秒关机，红灯亮1秒
接驳配对	绿灯常亮
配对成功	绿灯常亮
解除配对	开机10秒内连续按3次“-”键，绿灯常亮
开启/关闭静音	单击“-”键，静音：蓝灯常亮，录音：绿灯常亮
录音音量加	双击“-”键，绿灯常亮2次（2档），3次（3档）
录音音量减	双击“+”键，绿灯常亮1次（1档），2次（2档）
低电量警告	连续状态：红灯常亮，断开状态：红灯常亮

无线收音麦克风

■ 接收端功能说明

功能/状态	操作
开机	插入手机，绿灯常亮
关机	拔出手机
接驳配对	绿灯常亮
配对成功	绿灯常亮
解除配对	开机10秒内连续按3次按键，绿灯常亮
开启降噪	单击按键，绿灯常亮
关闭降噪	单击按键，蓝灯常亮

恢复出厂设置：需要麦克风接收器同时清除配对

■ TYPE-C接收端示意

1 TYPE-C接口

2 接收端指示灯

3 接收端清除配对/降噪键

4 Type-C充电接口

5

无线收音麦克风

■ Lightning接收端示意

1 Lightning接口

2 接收器指示灯

3 接收端清除配对/降噪键

4 Lightning充电接口

6

■ 安卓版使用方法

第一步：首先把充电仓打开，麦克风取出开机且绿灯常亮，Type-C接收器无灯效。

第二步：把Type-C接收器插入手机的Type-C接口，接收器指示灯常亮，麦克风绿灯常亮，配对成功。手机打开手机、直播视频等APP即可使用麦克风收音。

1 绿灯常亮

2 接收器无灯效

3 接收器无灯效

4 接收器无灯效

7

无线收音麦克风

■ 苹果版使用方法

第一步：首先把充电仓打开，麦克风取出开机且绿灯常亮，Lightning接收器无灯效。

1 绿灯常亮

2 接收器无灯效

3 接收器无灯效

4 接收器无灯效

8

无线收音麦克风

■ 安全警告

此符号表示，根据WEEE指令（2012/19/EU）和国家标准，由于这种类型的废弃物含有潜在的危害物质，可能对环境和人类健康产生负面影响，所以本产品不应与您的家庭垃圾一起处置，应该将本产品交由授权的电气和电子设备（WEEE）回收站回收。同时，您在正确处理本产品时，应确保其不会对他人造成任何伤害。如有任何疑问，请咨询当地环保部门。

■ 关于图标含义解释

根据CE 2004/108/EC和European Low Voltage Directive (欧洲低电压指令) RL2006/95/EC的认证标准，本产品符合欧洲关于电磁兼容性的成员法规并符合的指令中所规定的标准。

（1）此设备可能不会造成有害干扰；
（2）此设备必须接受接收器的任何干扰，包括可能导致意外操作的干扰。

Wireless Microphone

Two Mic, One Receiver

V8 User Manual

Tiktok | Live Streaming | Recording | Short Video

Wireless Microphone

■ Preface

Thank you for choosing our products. This product is a wireless lavalier microphone, which can provide professional-level recording output. Plug-and-play, no APP. Multiple uses: Can be used for live streaming, video vlog shooting, interview, recording, video teaching and other occasions.

■ Packing list

Charging case (dual mic) 1PCS
Microphone 2PCS
Receiver 1PCS
Charging cable 1PCS
User manual 1PCS

The wireless radio microphone consists of two parts, the microphone transmitter, and the receiver. (As shown in the picture below)

（Microphone transmitter）

（Type-c receiver）

（Lightning receiver）

1

Wireless Microphone

■ Technical Specifications

■ Charging case specifications

Input voltage:DC4.8-5.4V
Charging time: about 2 hours
Weight:about 70g

■ Microphone specifications

Sampling rate:32KHz
Latency:25ms
Frequency response range:20-20KHz
Input voltage:DC4.8-5.4V
Sensitivity:38 dBFS
SNR:64dB

■ Receiver specification

Frequency range:2.4GHz
Latency:25ms
Frequency response rang:20-20KHz

Battery capacity: 600mAh
Recharging times: 2 times
Size:90*62*30.7mm

Frequency range:2.4GHz
Battery capacity:100mAh
Working time:about 8 hours
Charging time:about 1.5 hours
Weight:about 11g
Size:49.25*20.44*19.26mm

Weight:about 6.1g
Input voltage:DC4.8-5.4V
Size:53*25.91*9.6mm

Wireless Microphone

■ Product Structure Diagram

1 Indicator light on the case

2 Type-C charging port on the case

3 Microphone sound pickup hole

4 Indicator light on the microphone

5 Clip

6 "+"Button

7 "-" Button

8 Microphone Type-C charging port

9 Metal touch pin on the microphone

1. If the mobile phone has OTG function, please manually turn on OTG

Step 1: Open the phone "Settings"

Step 2: Enter "OTG" to search

Step 3: Open "OTG Connection"

Wireless Microphone

■ Charging case function description

Function/status	Indicator Light status
Charging	Red light always on
Fully charged	Red light off
Recharge mic	Charging: blue/green light flashes Fully charged:blue/green light off
Power display	Green light always on: 100%-75% Blue light always on: 74%-36% Red light flashes: 35%-13%

■ Microphone function description

Function/status	Operation
Power on	1.Take out from the charging case 2.Press the "+" button for 3s, green light will flash slowly
Power off	1.Put it into the charging case 2.Press the "-" button for 3s, red light will be on for 1s
Paired	Green light flashes slowly
Clear pairing	Press the "+" button 3 times continuously within 10s after power on, the green light flashes quickly
Mute/Unmute	Click the "+" button, Mute: the blue light flashes slowly, Recording: the green light is always on
Volume+	Double-click the "+" button, green light flashes 2 times (stage 2) or 3 times (stage 3)
Volume-	Double-click the "-" button, green light flashes 1 times (stage 1) or 2 times (stage 2)
Low battery	Connected: red light flashes quickly; Disconnected: red light flashes slowly

Wireless Microphone

■ Receiver function description

Function/status	Operation
Power on	Plug in the phone, green light flashes slowly
Power off	Pull out from the phone
Pairing	Green light flashes slowly
Clear pairing	Press the button 3 times continuously within 10s after power on, the green light flashes quickly
Turn on noise reduction	Click the button; green light is always on
Turn off noise reduction	Click the button; blue light is always on

Restore factory Settings: Require both the microphone and the receiver to clear the pairing at the same time

■ TYPE-C receiver diagram

1 Type-C head

2 Indicator light on the receiver

3 Receiver clear pairing / Noise reduction button

4 Type-C charging port

5

Wireless Microphone

■ Lightning receiver diagram

1 Lightning head

2 Indicator light on the receiver

3 Receiver clear pairing / Noise reduction button

4 Lightning charging port

6

■ How to use the Android version

Step 1: First open the charging case, take out the microphone from the case, green light flashes slowly, Type-C receiver no light effect.

1 绿灯常亮

2 接收器无灯效

3 接收器无灯效

4 接收器无灯效

7

Wireless Microphone

■ How to use the Apple version

Step 1: First open the charging case, take out the microphone from the case, green light flashes slowly, Lightning receiver no light effect.

1 绿灯常亮

2 接收器无灯效

3 接收器无灯效

4 接收器无灯效

8

Wireless Microphone

■ About the Icon meaning explanation

According to CE 2004/108/EC and European Low Voltage Directive (European Low Voltage Directive)The test results of CE 2006/95/EC show that this product complies with the limit values specified in the CE Directive on the Integration of Member States' legislation on electromagnetic compatibility.

Comply with the requirements of the FCC rules section 15. Operation is subject to the following two conditions:
（1）This equipment may not cause harmful interference;
（2）This device must accept any interference received, including interference that may cause unintended operation.

Wireless Microphone

■ Safety Warning

This symbol indicates that, in accordance with the WEEE Directive (2012/19/ EU) and national legislation, this product should not be disposed of with your household waste as this type of waste can be potentially harmful and may have a negative impact on the environment and human health, and should be disposed of at an authorized electrical and electronic equipment (WEEE) recycling site. At the same time, your proper disposal of this product will contribute to the efficient use of natural resources. For more information on where you can place your waste recycling equipment, please contact your local city office, waste authority or household waste service.

■ Safety Warning

In order to avoid electric shock, high temperature, fire, radiation, explosion, mechanical hazards and improper use of the product may cause personal injury or property damage, please read carefully and comply with the following matters before using this product:
1. When using the product, please confirm that the connected equipment and the product power match and reasonable adjustment of the volume of the equipment do not exceed the product power and loud volume for a long time, so as not to cause abnormalities in the product
2. If abnormalities are found in use (such as smoke, odor, etc.), please immediately turn off the power switch and turn off the power plug and then send the product to the dealer for repair
3. This product and accessories should be placed in a dry and ventilated place indoors, do not store for a long time in a humid, dusty environment avoid near fire, rain, water, excessive collision, throwing, vibration of the machine and cover the ventilation hole to avoid damage to its function
4. The use of the product must comply with the relevant safety regulations, laws and regulations clearly prohibit the use of the occasion please do not use the product, so as not to cause accidents
5. Please do not disassemble and modify or repair the machine by yourself to prevent personal injury, if you have questions or service needs, please contact your local dealer to follow up.

（中英文）一拖一说明书
材质：100g书纸
尺寸：95*110mm
印刷：单黑（正反印）
装订方式：风琴折

This device complies with part 15 of the FCC Rules. Operation is subject to the following two conditions: (1) This device may not cause harmful interference, and (2) this device must accept any interference received, including interference that may cause undesired operation.

Any Changes or modifications not expressly approved by the party responsible for compliance could void the user's authority to operate the equipment.

Note: This equipment has been tested and found to comply with the limits for a Class B digital device, pursuant to part 15 of the FCC Rules. These limits are designed to provide reasonable protection against harmful interference in a residential installation. This equipment generates uses and can radiate radio frequency energy and, if not installed and used in accordance with the instructions, may cause harmful interference to radio communications. However, there is no guarantee that interference will not occur in a particular installation. If this equipment does cause harmful interference to radio or television reception, which can be determined by turning the equipment off and on, the user is encouraged to try to correct the interference by one or more of the following measures:

- Reorient or relocate the receiving antenna.
- Increase the separation between the equipment and receiver.
- Connect the equipment into an outlet on a circuit different from that to which the receiver is connected.
- Consult the dealer or an experienced radio/TV technician for help.

This equipment complies with FCC radiation exposure limits set forth for an uncontrolled environment. This equipment should be installed and operated with minimum distance 5mm between the radiator & your body.